

No. 47847-1-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

JOSUE WOSBELY MALDONADO,

Appellant.

---

On Appeal from the Pierce County Superior Court  
Cause No. 14-1-00802-5  
The Honorable Brian Tollefson, Judge

---

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

STEPHANIE C. CUNNINGHAM  
Attorney for Appellant  
WSBA No. 26436

4616 25th Avenue NE, No. 552  
Seattle, Washington 98105  
Phone (206) 526-5001

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	<b>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</b> .....	1
II.	<b>ISSUES PERTAINING TO THE ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</b> .....	1
III.	<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</b> .....	1
	A. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	1
	B. SUBSTANTIVE FACTS .....	2
IV.	<b>ARGUMENT &amp; AUTHORITIES</b> .....	6
	A. TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO PROPOSE A LESSER INCLUDED OFFENSE INSTRUCTION OF SECOND DEGREE ASSAULT.....	6
	1. <i>Maldonado Was Entitled to Second Degree Assault Instructions.</i> ....	8
	2. <i>Failing to Propose a Second Degree Assault Instruction Was Not a Reasonable Trial Strategy and Was Prejudicial.</i> .....	11
	B. ANY FUTURE REQUEST FOR APPELLATE COSTS SHOULD BE DENIED. ....	15
V.	<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<u>Beck v. Alabama</u> , 447 U.S. 625, 100 S. Ct. 2382, 65 L. Ed. 2d 392 (1980) .....	12-13
<u>State v. Breitung</u> , 155 Wn. App. 606, 230 P.3d 614 (2010) .....	8, 9
<u>State v. Early</u> , 70 Wn. App. 452, 853 P.2d 964 (1993) .....	7
<u>State v. Fernandez-Medina</u> , 141 Wn.2d 448, 6 P.3d 1150 (2000).....	8, 9
<u>State v. Graham</u> , 78 Wn. App. 44, 896 P.2d 704 (1995).....	7
<u>State v. Grier</u> , 150 Wn. App. 619, 208 P.3d 1221 (2009).....	12, 13
<u>State v. Hassan</u> , 151 Wn. App. 209, 211 P.3d 441 (2009) .....	11
<u>State v. Hoffman</u> , 116 Wn.2d 51, 804 P.2d 577 (1991) .....	11
<u>State v. Leavitt</u> , 49 Wn. App. 348, 743 P.2d 270 (1987).....	7
<u>State v. Mierz</u> , 127 Wn.2d 460, 901 P.2d 286 (1995) .....	7
<u>State v. Nolan</u> , 141 Wn.2d 620, 8 P.3d 300 (2000) .....	15, 16
<u>State v. Reichenbach</u> , 153 Wn.2d 126, 101 P.3d 80 (2004).....	12
<u>State v. Sinclair</u> , 2016 WL 393719 (2016) .....	15, 17
<u>State v. Smith</u> , 154 Wn. App. 272, 223 P.3d 1262 (2009) .....	8
<u>State v. Stevens</u> , 158 Wn.2d 304, 143 P.3d 817 (2006).....	7
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984) .....	7

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

RAP 14.2 ..... 15

RAP 15.2 ..... 17

RCW 9.94A.030 ..... 14

RCW 9.94A.510 ..... 14

RCW 9.94A.525 ..... 14

RCW 9A.04.110 ..... 10

RCW 9A.36.011 ..... 10

RCW 9A.36.021 ..... 10

RCW 10.61.006 ..... 7

RCW 10.73.160 ..... 15

U.S. Const. amd. VI ..... 7

Wash. Const. art. I, § 22 (amend. x) ..... 7
